

(O-2022-115)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-____21475___(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE _____HH__ 01 2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO FIXING THE TAX RATES AND LEVYING TAXES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023.

WHEREAS, San Diego Charter (Charter) section 75 requires an annual tax levy to be adopted by ordinance not later than the last day of August of each year; and

WHEREAS, Proposition 13, approved by the voters to be effective July 1, 1978, amended the California Constitution by adding article XIIIA to limit the amount of *ad valorem* tax on real property; and

WHEREAS, as a result of article XIIIA and the adoption of state implementing legislation, the Charter provisions related to the amount of tax and process of collection have been modified and superseded; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to article XIIIA and the accompanying state legislation, the annual tax levy is limited to those certain exceptions provided for in said article XIIIA and section 93 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the above recited provisions of law, it is required that the County of San Diego levy the annual *ad valorem* property tax, on the full value of said property, except as otherwise provided therein, and distribute it to the public agencies and districts within the County; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of the San Diego Charter section 75, article XIIIA of the California Constitution and the state legislation adopted pursuant thereto, there is hereby fixed the rate of taxation to maintain zoological exhibits in Balboa Park of one-half cent

-PAGE 1 OF 3-

(\$0.005) per one hundred dollars' (\$100.00) valuation of taxable property (full value) within the City of San Diego for Fiscal Year 2023 and that the rate is hereby levied on all taxable property, both real and personal, in the City of San Diego. This amount is required to be levied by section 77A of the Charter.

Section 2. The taxes hereby levied shall be due and payable and shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner as State and County taxes in the County of San Diego.

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its passage, a written or printed copy having been made available to the City Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

Section 4. That this ordinance is declared to take effect immediately upon its passage, pursuant to the authority contained in San Diego Charter section 275.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/ Bret A. Bartolotta Bret A. Bartolotta Deputy City Attorney

BAB:jdf 06/14/2022 Or.Dept: DoF Doc. No.: 2992311

0 > 1 for the constant of t

си польки ишарнитей

I certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of ________.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

By <u>Connie</u> Fatterson Deputy City Clerk

Approved: _ (date)

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

.....

Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	Ø				
Jennifer Campbell	Ø				
Stephen Whitburn	Z				
Monica Montgomery Steppe 💋					
Marni von Wilpert	Ź				
Chris Cate	Z				
Raul A. Campillo	Z				
Vivian Moreno	ď				
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ø				
Date of final passage JUL	01 2022	·			
			TODD GLORIA		

AUTHENTICATED BY:

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By Connie attenson, Deputy

I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

onnie Fatters Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California			

Ordinance Number O- 21475